RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CPL FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE MAIN STREET PARKING TRAILHEAD AT PINE MOUNTAIN RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL HELD ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2023.

WHEREAS, the City of Cartersville desires to make upgrades to the Main Street Parking Trailhead at Pine Mountain Recreation Area to include restrooms, picnic tables, and a drinking water fountain; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cartersville intends to apply for grant funding through the Department of Natural Resources' Recreational Trails Program to fund the improvements; and

WHEREAS, CPL has submitted a proposal to the City to develop the design for the improved Main Street Parking Trailhead at Pine Mountain Recreation Area that will provide high-quality experiences for all; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of Cartersville deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Cartersville to enter into a contract with CPL for the upgrades to the Main Street Parking Trailhead at Pine Mountain Recreation Area; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND IT HEREBY IS RESOLVED that the Mayor of Cartersville acting in his official capacity and on behalf of the Cartersville City Council is hereby authorized to accept the proposal from CPL for design services to the Main Street Parking Trailhead at Pine Mountain Recreation Area and to award the contract to CPL in the amount of \$14,790.00 for predesign and research, concept design, and final illustrative concept drawings.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of Cartersville is authorized and directed to enter into a contract with CPL for the design of the Main Street Parking Trailhead at Pine Mountain Recreation Area, and to issue a notice to proceed as provided for therein.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, this 21st day of September, 2023.

ATTEST:

/s/_____

Julia Drake, City Clerk City of Cartersville, Georgia /s/_____

Matthew J. Santini, Mayor City of Cartersville, Georgia